

WARRANTY

GOLDENS' FOUNDRY & MACHINE COMPANY 600 12th Street Columbus, Georgia 31901 Phone: 706.323.0471 Email: CookerWarrantyService@gfmco.com

IMPORTANT!

TO VALIDATE YOUR WARRANTY, PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT GoldensCastIron.com/registration

AND COMPLETE THE PRODUCT REGISTRATION FORM.

COMMITTED TO QUALITY. COMMITTED TO YOU. Goldens' Foundry & Machine Company is very proud of our Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker! From melting the iron to machining the castings, we are focused on quality throughout the process. For five generations, we've stood behind our products. We hope that you won't need to make a warranty claim, but if you do, these are the terms of the Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker Limited Lifetime Warranty.

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY ON CAST IRON PARTS

Goldens' Foundry & Machine Company (hereinafter "Goldens'") warrants that all cast iron parts used in the Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker are free of defects in material and workmanship for as long as the original purchaser owns the grill.

5-YEAR WARRANTY ON NON-CAST IRON METAL PARTS

Goldens' warrants that all non-cast iron metal parts (including but not limited to the stainless steel springs and the stainless steel bottom vent and spark arrester) used in the Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker are free of defects in material and workmanship for a period of five (5) years.

1-YEAR WARRANTY ON MOUNTED TEMPERATURE GAUGE

Goldens' warrants that the mounted temperature gauge used in the Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker is free of defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year.

THE WARRANTY COVERAGE PERIOD

The warranty coverage on the Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker begins on the date of original purchase by the original purchaser. In order for the above warranties to cover your grill, the original purchaser must register the grill at the following web address: www.GoldensCastIron.com

If, under normal use and maintenance, you discover a defect in material or workmanship during the applicable warranty period, Goldens' will, at its sole option, replace or repair the defective component at no cost to you for the defective component itself. Goldens' will pay all shipping charges on replacement parts covered by the warranties above. The warranties above do not apply to other charges including labor, freight, or any other cost associated with the routine operation or maintenance of the cooker.

DAMAGE OUTSIDE OF WARRANTY COVERAGE

Damages caused by misuse, abuse or use of the product for purposes other than that for which it is designed, damage caused by lack of proper use, assembly, maintenance or installation, damages caused by accidents or natural disasters, damage caused by unauthorized attachments or modifications are not covered by the warranties above. Further, these warranties do not cover damages which are normal wear and tear from use of the product.

All external surfaces of the cast iron components are covered with a heat resistant powder coating to prevent rust. Be aware that scratches or damage to the powder coating from exposure to a variety of substances can compromise this protective finish. As such damages are beyond Goldens' control, the warranty DOES NOT COVER RUST, OXIDATION, FADING or other BLEMISHES unless it also results in a loss of structural integrity or the functionality of Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker. Finally changes in the appearance of the cooker that do not affect its performance are not covered by the above warranties.

TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, WRITTEN OR ORAL, INCLUD-ING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT-ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The duration of any implied warranties, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose that may exist during the express warranty period is expressly limited to the limited warranty period described above for the particular type of component.

THE PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRAN-TY OR OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR AT GOLDENS' ELECTION. IN NO CASE SHALL GOLD-ENS' BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

VOIDING OF THE WARRANTY

Purchasing any Goldens' product through an unauthorized dealer voids the warranty. An unauthorized dealer is defined as any retailer who has not been expressly granted permission by Goldens' to sell Goldens' products.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Goldens' shall not be liable for any delay or default in its performance under this warranty caused by any event or contingency beyond Goldens' control including, without limitation, acts of God, war, government restrictions or restraints, strikes, fire, floods, transportation delays or reduced supply of materials.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages. Also some states do not allow limitations on the duration of implied warranties. Accordingly, the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary from state to state.

WARRANTY SERVICE

If you need warranty service, please give us a call and provide us with the following information:

- Proof of purchase by the original owner;
- The date of installation;
- · A photo; and,
- A brief description of the problem

GOLDENS' RULE

We want you to enjoy years of long and happy use of your Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker. If you are dissatisfied, please contact us. We promise you that we will treat you the way we would want to be treated!

Please read YOUR INTRODUCTION TO THE IRON AGE and IMPORTANT SAFETY TIPS

before using the Goldens' Cast Iron Cooker for the first time. You'll be glad you did, and so will we!